

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In the Matter of a Warrant to
Search a Certain Email Account
Controlled and Maintained by
Microsoft Corporation

Case No. 13-MAG-2814

**Memorandum of Law in Support of
Motion by Apple Inc. and Cisco Systems, Inc. to Participate as *Amicus Curiae*
and Microsoft Inc.'s Motion to Vacate Search Warrant**

Marc J. Zwillinger (*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)
Kenneth M. Dreifach (SBN 2527695)
ZWILLGEN, PLLC
232 Madison Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10016
(646) 362-5590 (tel)
(202) 706-5298 (fax)

*Counsel for Apple Inc. and Cisco Systems,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*2
- II. BACKGROUND3
- III. ARGUMENT.....4
 - A. The Magistrate Ignored Conflicts of Laws and International Comity In Dismissing the MLAT Process.....5
 - 1. ECPA Does Not Provide a Basis to Forego a Comity Analysis.....7
 - 2. The Magistrate Failed to Consider Possible Conflicts with Foreign Law Which Have Substantial Impact on Providers.....8
 - 3. The Magistrate Improperly Rejected the MLAT Process in All Cases 11
 - B. Allowing the Government to Avoid the MLAT Process in All Cases Will Place Providers at Greater Risk of Sanction in Foreign Countries 12
 - C. Requiring Government to Use the MLAT Process Has Ancillary Benefits 13
- IV. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for Southern Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	6, 7
<i>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	7
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2891 (1993).....	7
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	6
<i>In re French</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp. plc by Homan</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	10
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	7
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	7
<i>Soci�t� Nationale Industrielle A�rospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	6
<i>Suzlon Energy v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011)	12

CASES, CONTINUED	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Vetco Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Zheng v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. C-08-1068 MMC, 2009 WL 4430297 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	5, 8
 STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 2701	3, 4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2703	12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2711(4)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3292	12
Electronic Communications Privacy Act (“ECPA”)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	3, 4
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-647 (1986)	8
 TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
Code Pénal [C.Pén.] art. 314 (Belg.)	8
Code Pénal [C. Pén.] art. 226 (Fr.)	9
Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, ETS No. 185	9, 12
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, as amended by Protocols Nos. 11 and 14, art. 8, Nov.1950, E.T.S. 5	8
Directive 2000/36/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 June 2000 on the Processing of Personal Data and the Protection of Privacy in the Electronic .Communications Sector and Repealing Council Directive 97/66/EC, 2002 O.J. (L 201) 37-47	9
Law on Networks and Electronic Communications Services (Luxembourg) (<i>Loi du 30 mai 2005 sur les réseaux et les services de communications électroniques</i>), <i>Mémorial</i> , A-073, June 7, 2005, available at http://www.legilux.public.lu/leg/a/archives/2005/0730706/0730706.pdf ...	9
<i>Lei No.</i> [Law No.]12.965, de 23 Abril de 2014, <i>Col. Leis Rep. Fed. Brasil</i> , [Brazilian Civil Rights Framework for the Internet (Marco Civil da Internet)]	9, 10

Mutual Legal Assistance Agreement with the European Union art. 7,
 U.S.-E.U. June 25, 2003, Treaty Doc. 109-13..... 12

Nomos (2006:3471) Protection of Personal Data and Privacy in the Electronic
 Telecommunications Sector and Amendment of Law 2472/1997, 2006 A:4 (Greece) 9

Penal Code Section 197 (Spain) 9

Prawo Telekomunikacyjne [Poland Telecommunications Act art. 159],
Dz. U. z 2000 Nr 171, poz. 1800, available at
<http://isap.sejm.gov.pl/Download?id=WDU20140000243&type=2>..... 9

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 101 (1987) 6

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403 (1987) 6, 7

Sähköisen viestinnän tietosuojalaki [Act on Data Protection in Electronic Communications] Act
 No. 516/2004 of 16 June 2004 (Finland)..... 9

Treaty Between the Gov’t. of the United States of America and the Gov’t. of Ireland on
 Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.–Ir., Jan. 18, 2001, T.I.A.S. No. 13137 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Apple, Report on Government Information Requests (2013) *available at*
<http://images.apple.com/pr/pdf/131105reportongovinforequests3.pdf> 2

Eric Pfanner, *Google Faces a Different World in Italy*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 13, 2009),
http://www.nytimes.com/2009/12/14/technology/internet/14google.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0
 3

Facebook Operational Guidelines: Information for Law Enforcement Authorities
<https://www.facebook.com/safety/groups/law/guidelines/> (last visited June 12, 2014). 13

Federal Bureau of Investigation—International Operations,
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/international_operations (last visited June 12, 2014). 11

Ian Walden, *Accessing Data in the Cloud: The Long Arm of the Law Enforcement Agent*,
 Queen Mary School of Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 74/2011 (Nov. 14, 2011),
<http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.1781067> 9

Kashmir Hill, *The Downside of Being a Google Executive*, Forbes (Sept. 27, 2012),
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/kashmirhill/2012/09/27/the-downside-of-being-a-google-executive/> 3

Partnerships Pay Dividends at Nordic Outpost, FBI.gov,
<http://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/2013/december/partnerships-pay-dividends-at-copenhagen-legal-attache/partnerships-pay-dividends-at-copenhagen-legal-attache> (last visited June 13, 2014)..... 11

Orin S. Kerr, *The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act*,
 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 373 (2014)..... 13

Paulo Marcos Rodriguez Brancher & Douglas Cohen Moreira, *Brazilian Superior Court of Justice decision and the disclosure of Gmail data for investigation*, Lexology (Apr. 29, 2013),
available at <http://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx?g=793d848f-5877-4675-9336-aa28eec3d971> (last visited June 12, 2014) 9

Reuters, *Top Google Executive in Brazil Faces Arrest Over Video*,
 N.Y. Times (Sept. 25, 2012), <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/26/business/global/top-google-executive-in-brazil-faces-arrest-over-video.html> 3

Robin Wauters, *Yahoo Fined By Belgian Court For Refusing To Give Up E-mail Account Info.*,
 TechCrunch (Mar. 2, 2009), <http://techcrunch.com/2009/03/02/yahoo-fined-by-belgian-court-for-refusing-to-give-up-e-mail-account-info/> 13

U.S. Dept. of Justice, FY 2015 Budget Request, Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty Process Reform,
available at <http://www.justice.gov/jmd/2015factsheets/mut-legal-assist.pdf> 12
